prepared to illustrate the effect on the earnings of the Group

as if the Disposal and Rights Issue had taken place on

1 January 2015. The unaudited consolidated pro forma

statement of net assets of the Group has been prepared to

illustrate the effect on net assets of the Group of the

Disposal and the Rights Issue as if they had taken place as

at 31 December 2015.

The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information

has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, by its

nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore,

does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or

results.

Selected key pro

forma financial

information

Unaudited pro forma income statement of the Group

   Adjustments   Pro forma

   Synergy   Finance   Continuing

   Group   business   costs   Group

   31 Dec 2015  31 Dec 2015  31 Dec 2015  31 Dec 2015

   £m   £m   £m   £m

Revenue   106.7   (6.3)   –   100.4

Cost of sales   (68.7)   2.8   –   (65.9)
   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––
Gross profit   38.0   (3.5)   –   34.5

Other administrative

expenses   (35.1)   0.8   –   (34.3)

Operating profit after

other administrative

expenses but

before exceptional

administrative

expenses, amortisation

of IFRS3 intangibles

and goodwill

impairment   2.9   (2.7)   –   0.2

Exceptional

administrative

expenses   (48.1)   1.0   –   (47.1)

Total administrative

expenses   (83.2)   1.8   –   (81.4)
   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––
Operating profit/loss   (45.2)   (1.7)   –   (46.9)

Finance costs   (2.1)   –   1.0   (1.1)
   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––
Profit before tax   (47.3)   (1.7)   1.0   (48.0)

Tax   1.9   0.5   –   2.4
   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––
Profit/loss for the year

from continuing

operations   (45.4)   (1.2)   1.0   (45.6)

   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––
Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the

Group

   Adjustments   Pro forma
   Synergy   Continuing
   Group   Business   Group
   31 Dec   31 Dec   Transaction   Other   31 Dec
   2015   2015  adjustments  adjustments   2015
   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m)

Non-current assets
– Goodwill   38.3   (19.1)   –   –   19.2

– Other intangible

assets   14.8   (0.5)   –   –   14.3

Property, plant and

equipment   3.4   (0.2)   –   –   3.2

Retirement benefit

surplus   0.1   –   –   –   0.1

Deferred tax asset   3.2   –   –   –   3.2
   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––
   59.8   (19.8)   –   –   40.0

Current assets
Inventories   0.1   –   –   –   0.1

Trade and other

receivables   26.0   (1.4)   –   –   24.6

Cash and cash

equivalents   3.9   –   2.4   –   6.3
   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––
   30.0   (1.4)   2.4   –   31.0
   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––

14

166770      Proof 9      Wednesday, March 16, 2016 06:34

   Adjustments   Proforma
   Synergy   Continuing
   Group   Business   Group
   31 Dec   31 Dec   Transaction   Other   31 Dec
   2015   2015  adjustments  adjustments   2015
   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m)

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables   (7.0)   0.2   –   –   (6.8)

Accruals   (9.7)   0.2   –   –   (9.5)

Deferred income   (22.4)   2.4   –   –   (20.0)

Tax liabilities   (0.2)   0.5   –   (0.5)   (0.2)

Overdraft   (2.1)   –   2.1   –   –

Provisions   (3.8)   –   –   –   (3.8)

   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––
   (45.2)   3.3   2.1   (0.5)   (40.3)
   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––
Net current assets/

liabilities   (15.2)   1.9   4.5   (0.5)   (9.3)
   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans   (34.2)   –   34.2   –   –

Deferred tax liabilities   (2.1)   –   –   –   (2.1)

Provisions   (2.1)   –   –   –   (2.1)

[…]

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute statutory accounts within the

meaning of section 434 of the Act.

No account has been taken of the trading of the Group since 31 December 2015.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on summarised

information contained in this Part IX.

1.   Unaudited pro forma income statement of the Group

   Adjustments   Pro forma

   Synergy   Finance   Continuing

   Group   Business   costs   Group

   31 Dec 2015   31 Dec 2015   31 Dec 2015   31 Dec 2015

   £m   £m   £m   £m

   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)

Revenue   106.7   (6.3)   –   100.4

Cost of sales   (68.7)   2.8   –   (65.9)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Gross profit   38.0   (3.5)   –   34.5

Other administrative expenses   (35.1)   0.8   –   (34.3)
Operating profit after other administrative

expenses but before ‘exceptional’
administrative expenses including,
amortisation of IFRS3 intangibles
and goodwill and development cost
impairment   2.9   (2.7)   –   0.2

Exceptional administrative expenses   (48.1)   1.0   –   (47.1)

Total administrative expenses   (83.2)   1.8   –   (81.4)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Operating profit/loss   (45.2)   (1.7)   –   (46.9)
Finance costs   (2.1)   –   1.0   (1.1)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit/loss before tax   (47.3)   (1.7)   1.0   (48.0)
Tax   1.9   0.5   –   2.4
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit/loss for the year   (45.4)   (1.2)   1.0   (45.6)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

I 20.2

II 4

133

166770      Proof 9      Wednesday, March 16, 2016 06:32

Notes

The unaudited pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2015 has been compiled on the following

basis:

i.   The income statement for the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015 has been extracted without material

adjustment from the audited consolidated income statement of the Group.

ii.   The income statement for the Synergy business has been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited

[…]

financial information set out in Part VIII (Financial information on the Synergy business) of this document.

iii.   This adjustment relates to the elimination of finance costs as a result of the reduction in bank loans as if the proceeds

from the Disposal and Rights Issue had been received on 1 January 2015.

134

166770      Proof 9      Wednesday, March 16, 2016 06:32

2.   Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group

   Adjustments   Pro forma

   Synergy   Continuing

   Group   Business   Transaction   Other   Group

   31 Dec 2015   31 Dec 2015   adjustments   adjustments   31 Dec 2015

   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m

   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)

Non-current assets

Goodwill   38.3   (19.1)   –   –   19.2

Other intangible assets   14.8   (0.5)   –   –   14.3

Property, plant and

equipment   3.4   (0.2)   –   –   3.2

Retirement benefit surplus   0.1   –   –   –   0.1

Deferred tax asset   3.2   –   –   –   3.2

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   59.8   (19.8)   –   –   40.0

Current assets

Inventories   0.1   –   –   –   0.1

Trade and other

receivables   26.0   (1.4)   –   –   24.6

Cash and cash

equivalents   3.9   –   2.4   –   6.3
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   30.0   (1.4)   2.4   –   31.0

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   (7.0)   0.2   –   –   (6.8)

Accruals   (9.7)   0.2   –   –   (9.5)

Deferred income   (22.4)   2.4   –   –   (20.0)

Tax liabilities   (0.2)   0.5   –   (0.5)   (0.2)

Overdraft   (2.1)   –   2.1   –   –

Provisions   (3.8)   –   –   –   (3.8)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   (45.2)   3.3   2.1   (0.5)   (40.3)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net current assets/

liabilities   (15.2)   1.9   4.5   (0.5)   (9.3)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Non-current liabilities

Bank loans   (34.2)   –   34.2   –   –

Deferred tax liabilities   (2.1)   –   –   –   (2.1)